# **2019 NOTICE OF RACE**



OFFSHORE REGATTA

# **NOTICE OF RACE**

## September 20-22, 2019

HOSTED BY THE CHICAGO T10 ASSOCIATION AT THE CHICAGO CORINTHIAN YACHT CLUB SPONSORED BY SKYWAY YACHT WORKS, BEEMSTERBOER SLAG CORP. AND QUANTUM SAILS WWW.CHICAGOT10.COM/GLIOR

#### 1. RULES

1. The regatta will be governed by the rules as defined in *The Racing Rules of Sailing* (RRS), the prescriptions of US SAILING, except as these are changed by this Notice of Race and Sailing Instructions.

### 2. ALTERATION OF RULES

1. The following racing rules will be changed. The changes will appear in full in the Sailing Instructions. The Sailing Instructions may also change other racing rules.

- (a) Rules 35, A4.2, A5 and Al 1 will be changed so that boats failing to finish within fifteen minutes after the first boat in its class finishes will be scored points equal to the last finisher plus two.
- (b) Rule 62.1(a) will be changed to limit the grounds for a request for redress concerning courtesy broadcasts.
- (c) Rule 62.2 and 66 will be changed to shorten the time for requesting redress and for requesting reopening of a hearing on the last day of racing.
- (d)Rule A2 will be changed so that a boat' s total score will be the sum of the scores for all races, and no score will be excluded.
- (e) RRS 40 will be changed so that all competitors must wear personal flotation devices at all times if required by the race committee.

#### 3. ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY

- 1. Entry will be by invitation. To request an invitation, please follow this <u>link</u> or visit <u>http://www.chicagot10.com/glior.</u> The entry process will follow this schedule:
  - 1. Invitation applications are live May 5<sup>th</sup> or earlier
  - 2. Application for invitation due 07/01/19
  - 3. Invitations sent out after 07/15/19 on a rolling basis
  - 4. Teams register 07/15/19-08/31/19
  - 5. NO REGISTRATIONS AFTER 08/31/19
- 2. A minimum of four and maximum of six crew members are required to compete.
  - 1. All crew members must be students enrolled in the college which they are representing.

## 4. FEES

1. There will be a \$100.00 registration fee for this event, this is per team.

## 5. THE BOAT

1. The Tartan 10 and J105 Fleet will be supplying boats for this event. Teams will receive boat assignments no later than Thursday, September 13<sup>th</sup>. There will be two fleets.

## 6. SCHEDULE OF RACES AND EVENTS

- 1. Friday, September 20
  - 1300-1500 Registration 1500-1800 Practice

### Saturday, September 15

- 0800 Competitors meeting
- 0845 Harbor Gun
- 1000 First Warning
- 1730 Racing Debrief
- 1800 Sundown Party & Buffet Dinner

## Sunday, September 16

- 0845 Harbor Gun
- 1000 First Warning
- 1400 No Warning after this Time
- 1530 Awards Presentation, Chicago Corinthian Yacht Club
- 2. It is the intent of the Race Committee to complete as many races as practical each day.

## 7. SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

- 1. Sailing Instructions will be emailed to each team prior to the event. They will also be available on the regatta website (www.chicagot10.com/glior) and the online scoring system.
- 2. In case of a conflict between the Notice of Race and Sailing Instructions, the Sailing Instructions shall prevail. This changes RRS 63.7.

## 8. RACING AREA

1. The racing area will be offshore due East of Montrose Harbor entrance. The exact location will be in the Sailing Instructions. Course will be windward-leeward.

#### 9. SCORING

- 1. Each boat's series score will be the total of her race scores. This changes RRS A2.
- 2. One race will constitute a regatta.
- 3. Scoring software will be used, teams will have access to scoring online as is practical.
- 4. Teams are required to be registered with the online scoring system.

#### **10. PRIZES**

1. The top three finishing teams will receive awards.

#### **11. DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY**

1. Competitors participate in the regatta entirely at their own risk. See RRS 4, Decision to Race. The race organizers (OA, Race Committee, Protest Committee, sponsors, or any other organization or official) will not accept any liability for material damage or personal injury or death sustained in conjunction with or prior to, during, or after the regatta. By participating in this race, each competitor agrees to release the race organizers from any and all liability associated with such competitor's participation in this event to the fullest extent permitted by law.

#### **12. INSURANCE**

1. Each participating boat shall be insured with valid third-party liability insurance with a minimum cover of \$300,000 per event or the equivalent.

#### **13. HOUSING**

1. The event coordinators will match collegiate teams (per availability) with housing hosts including NUST student-hosts, T10 and/or J105 boat owners with sleepers on board etc. Please note that housing will be on a first come first serve basis, based upon application submission time.

#### **14. FURTHER INFORMATION**

Organizing Club: Chicago Corinthian Yacht Club Organizing Association: Chicago T10 Association Supporting Association: Chicago J105 Fleet 5

Regatta Chairman: Steve Karstrand, (708) 349-6999, <u>skarstrand@muellercpa.com</u> Regatta Vice-Chair: Nick Zomer, (616) 610-9936, <u>nzomer@deloitte.com</u>

## **THANK YOU - 2019 GLIOR SPONSORS**





